
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 93 
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 20.07.2023 

 
NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION  

 
 

93.   DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY: 
 SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO: 
 DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR: 
 SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR: 
 SHRI BHOLA SINGH:  
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) provides integrated support 
services to MSMEs and if so, the details thereof;  
(b) the details of projects/schemes being implemented and physical achievements/progress made 
during the last three years, scheme/State-wise; 
(c) the funds sanctioned under various schemes by NSIC during the last three years, 
scheme/State-wise; 
(d) the details of beneficiaries under the National Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Hub for 
establishment of new enterprises during the last three years; 
(e) whether the Government has reviewed the functioning of NSIC to make it more effective; and 
(f) if so, the steps being taken by the Government in this regard? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

 
(a) to (c): The National Small Industries Corporation Limited (NSIC), a CPSE under the 
Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, provides integrated support services to MSMEs 
through its various programmes which inter-alia include: 
 

(i) Raw Material Assistance (RMA) Scheme- Under RMA Scheme, NSIC provides financial 
assistance to MSMEs against bank guarantee for payment to the suppliers for procurement of raw 
material. NSIC also facilitates MSMEs to meet their raw material requirement by making 
arrangements with bulk manufacturers for procuring the material and supplying the same to 
MSMEs. 
 
(ii) Single Point Registration Scheme (SPRS):- NSIC registers micro and small enterprises 
(MSEs) under its SPRS. The units registered under SPRS are eligible to get the benefits under 
Public Procurement Policy for Micro & Small Enterprises Order 2012 as amended from time to 
time. 
 
(iii) MSME GlobalMart Portal:- NSIC is offering infomediary services through its B2B portal 
http://www.MSMEMart.com which is a one-stop one-window bouquet of aids that provides 
information on business, technology and finance and also exhibit the core competence of Indian 
SMEs by way of enabling their digital presence for sustenance and growth. 
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(iv) NSIC Technical Services Centres:- NSIC through its Technical services Centres and 
Incubation Centres offer industry oriented demand driven entrepreneurship/skill development 
training programmes (ESDP). The salient features of ESDP Training Programmes are self-
employment generation and skill development, providing opportunity to first generation 
entrepreneurs to acquire skills for enterprise building and integrated support by way of providing 
hands on training and entrepreneurship development. 

 
State-wise details of credit facilitation under RMA and achievement under the above programmes 
during last three years are given at Annexure-I, II, III and IV respectively. 
 
(d): NSIC implements National Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Hub (NSSH) Scheme 
across the country to promote entrepreneurship among the SC-ST and to fulfill the obligations under 
the Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises. To boost entrepreneurship among 
SC-ST, the Hub has taken several interventions which include capacity building programmes, market 
linkage programmes viz, participation in domestic and foreign exhibitions, organization of Special 
Vendor Development programmes, workshops/awareness programmes, subsidy on purchase of 
machinery/equipment, subsidy for registration under Single Point Registration Scheme, subsidy for 
enrollment on Government promoted e-commerce portals such as GeM, e-khadi, TRIFED, Tribes 
India, MSME Mart, etc.  
 

Funds allocated and released to NSIC for meeting the expenditure under NSSH during last 
three years is given below: 

(Rs. in crore) 
Year BE RE Actual 

2020-21 150.00 120.00 120.00 
2021-22 150.00 120.00 101.87 
2022-23 150.00 135.00 135.00 

   
          State-wise details of beneficiaries under NSSH during last three years is given at Annexure-V. 
 
(e) & (f):  As per the guidelines of Department of Public Enterprises, MoU is being signed every 
year between the Ministry of MSME and NSIC. The purpose of the MoU is to measure the 
performance of the management of the CPSE on key selected parameters against the targets agreed 
upon so as to improve the critical performance indicators of the organization. The MoU rating of 
NSIC during last three years are as under: 
 

Year MoU Rating 
2018-19 Good 
2019-20 Very Good 
2020-21 Excellent  

  
**** 

 



 
Annexure-I  

 
Annexure-I referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 93 for answer 
on 20.07.2023 regarding “National Small Industries Corporation” 
 
State-wise credit facilitation under RMA during 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23  
 

( Rs. in Crore) 
S. No. Name of State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 Andhra Pradesh 145.15 221.88 263.79 

2 Assam 50.94 58.29 90.52 

3 Bihar 23.45 23.67 34.59 

4 Chandigarh 127.12 229.74 202.33 

5 Chhatisgarh 
 

68.52 
 

92.1 
 

118.10 
 

6 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 4.82 --  -- 

7 Delhi 547.65 588.44 584.69 

8 Gujarat 120.41 130.35 128.80 

9 Haryana 177.55 148.95 184.16 

10 Jharkhand 58.27 98.46 122.07 

11 Karnataka 472.33 627.15 707.21 

12 Kerala 74.77 84.81 88.73 

13 Madhya Pradesh 97.92 127.49 188.71 

14 Maharashtra 433.83 605.66 664.39 

15 Odisha 174.56 181.95 187.45 

16 Punjab 290.53 377.24 456.89 

17 Rajasthan 561.07 874.12 799.26 

18 Tamilnadu 260.05 339.73 484.62 

19 Telangana 377.5 448.67 482.75 

20 Uttar Pradesh 219.15 329.9 371.96 

21 Uttrakhand 21.18 28.33 55.14 

22 West Bengal 92.92 204 219.26 

  Total 4399.69 5820.93 6435.42 

  



 
 
 

Annexure-I (Cont….) 
 

Annexure-I referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 93 for answer 
on 20.07.2023 regarding “National Small Industries Corporation” 
 
State-wise achievement  under Raw Material Distribution (RMD) during 2020-21, 2021-22 and 
2022-23 
 

STATE 
  

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

QTY 
(MT) 

Value 
(In Lakh) 

QTY 
(MT) 

Value (In 
Lakh) 

QTY 
(MT) 

Value 
(In Lakh) 

Uttar Pradesh 21660 7092 22563 11394 31606 21712 
Uttarakhand 149 59 810 587 1477 1180 
Punjab 75365 35471 87070 54670 81297 52587 
Delhi 3803 6078 6889 9763 9143 11227 
Haryana 7125 4163 4749 4728 3803 2459 
Karnataka 11718 7111 13424 8009 18788 11003 
Kerala 425 707 26 52 163 120 
Telangana 2916 3566 1914 2705 2026 1676 
Andhra Pradesh 535 324 335 152 1405 364 
Tamil Nadu 7403 7789 6487 8570 8542 8756 
Puducherry (UT) 165 123 30 30 0 0 
Gujrat 4376 2041 5265 3412 4121 2574 

Madhya Pradesh 210 98 363 409 461 603 
Rajasthan 41873 35060 60925 64892 60160 55944 

West Bengal 11644 17127 6092 12769 9553 19117 
Bihar 144 75 395 204 363 222 
Maharashtra 542 518 2505 4818 1468 2306 
Chhattisgarh 2037 3206 11 25 56 132 
Odisha 14882 14918 7151 11324 10136 9303 
Jharkhand 24932 11475 25073 16193 40573 25033 
Assam 1296 228 270 196 492 147 

TOTAL 233200 157229 252348 214900 285633 226465 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

II. Agency Sales 
 

  
STATE 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
QTY 
(MT) 

Value 
(In Lakh) 

QTY 
(MT) 

Value 
(In Lakh) 

QTY 
(MT) 

Value 
(In Lakh) 

Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 11881 15395 
Punjab 3411 6574 2223 6686 3992 11104 
Delhi 5144 10266 0 0 0 0 
Karnataka 36913 143422 35671 184237 16879 60138 
Telangana 83930 149435 89368 213447 56907 123737 
Tamil Nadu 45028 72094 49023 108982 47487 116512 
Gujarat 109964 120422 141628 204073 95000 134769 
West Bengal 57624 155462 50083 161886 24077 312674 
Maharashtra 70691 142420 93702 244694 54074 161204 
Chhattisgarh 23901 39148 23941 51648 12793 19590 
Odisha 18074 45052 9580 28553 0 0 
Bihar 772 777 1281 1735 85 128 
Assam 15647 7390 14610 8744 11284 7476 

TOTAL 471099 892462 511111 1214686 334459 962728 
 
 

 



 
 

Annexure-II 
 
Annexure-II referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 93 for 
answer on 20.07.2023 regarding “National Small Industries Corporation” 
 
State Wise number of units served under Single Point Registration Scheme of NSIC during 2020-
21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 
 

State / Year 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
Andaman And Nicobar 14 11 8 
Andhra Pradesh 533 539 476 
Arunachal Pradesh 4 4 4 
Assam 99 87 83 
Bihar 109 116 111 
Chandigarh 62 45 42 
Chhattisgarh 129 112 119 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli 15 15 9 
Daman And Diu 10 8 2 
Delhi 1813 1253 1853 
Goa 59 57 45 
Gujarat 1090 1061 1118 
Haryana 939 824 785 
Himachal Pradesh 102 112 97 
Jammu And Kashmir 49 45 33 
Jharkhand 491 401 324 
Karnataka 1343 1289 1355 
Kerala 413 355 326 
Lakshadweep 0 0 0 
Madhya Pradesh 482 391 344 
Maharashtra 3343 2758 2806 
Manipur 6 7 6 
Meghalaya 9 7 3 
Mizoram 0 0 0 
Nagaland 2 2 1 
Odisha 749 728 691 
Pondicherry 70 54 40 
Punjab 593 508 489 
Rajasthan 685 626 548 
Sikkim 0 0 0 
Tamil Nadu 1967 1680 1478 
Telangana 1591 1285 1102 
Tripura 7 6 5 
Uttar Pradesh 1847 1610 1516 
Uttarakhand 167 159 150 
West Bengal 2113 1836 1879 
Total 20905 17991 17848 

 
 

 
 



 
 

Annexure-III 
 

Annexure-III referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 93 for 
answer on 20.07.2023 regarding “National Small Industries Corporation” 
 
State-wise number of MSMEs facilitated through MSME Global Mart in 2020-21, 2021-22 and 
2022-23 
 

S. 
No.  

State  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

1  Andaman & Nicobar  15 7 6 
2  Andhra Pradesh  384 164 101 
3  Arunachal Pradesh  176 19 4 
4  Assam  1037 200 83 
5  Bihar  1615 324 148 
6  Chandigarh  61 31 31 
7  Chattisgarh  763 120 82 
8  Dadra & Nagar Haveli  25 16 9 
9  Daman & Diu  14 9 5 
10  Delhi  1809 1106 1028 
11  Goa  67 48 27 
12  Gujarat  3718 1034 800 
13  Haryana  1102 626 486 
14  Himachal Pradesh  366 420 56 
15  Jammu & Kashmir  154 48 25 
16  Jharkhand  599 217 210 
17  Karnataka  2014 1368 942 
18  Kerala  776 281 193 
19  Lakshdweep  1 2 0 
20  Madhya Pradesh  783 474 326 
21  Maharashtra  5121 3046 2276 
22  Manipur  282 43 39 
23  Meghalaya  109 8 4 
24  Mizoram  166 13 3 
25  Nagaland  167 11 1 
26  Orissa  7748 328 270 
27  Pondichery  89 29 60 
28  Punjab  1050 874 364 
29  Rajasthan  1395 783 380 
30  Sikkim  37 10 1 
31  Tamil Nadu  3036 1280 1078 
32  Telangana  819 603 474 
33  Tripura  104 9 5 
34  Uttar Pradesh  7392 1367 1127 
35  Uttarakhand  353 115 113 
36  West Bengal  2781 917 708 
 Total 46,128 15,950 11465 

  



 
 

Annexure-IV 
 

Annexure-IV referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 93 for 
answer on 20.07.2023 regarding “National Small Industries Corporation” 

 
State-wise number of trainees trained in NSIC Technical Services Centres in 2020-21, 2021-22 
and 2022-23 
 
 

 S. No. State /UT District 
 Trainees Trained  

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

      

1 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 322 918 2216 

2 Tamil Nadu Chennai 2130 9206 9322 

3 Uttar Pradesh Deoria 553 654 660 

4 Assam Guwahati 852 835 1513 

5 West Bengal Howrah 1592 2533 3878 

6 Telangana Hyderabad 7451 9446 12181 

7 Uttrakhand Kashipur 570 613 500 

8 Karnataka Kolar 230 0 0 

9 Uttar Pradesh Naini 480 497 1407 

10 Bihar Nawada 465 545 562 

11 Haryana Neemka 3745 5061 6315 

12 Delhi Okhla 7778 8446 11202 

13 Gujarat Rajkot 550 663 883 

14 Punjab Rajpura 3069 3907 4800 

15 Odhisa Raurkela 0 0 133 

16 Tamil Nadu Dindigul 0 0 15 

17 Different States TIC-PPP 3740 4858 5503 

    Total 33527 48182 61090 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Annexure-V 
 

Annexure-V referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 93 for answer on 
20.07.2023 regarding “National Small Industries Corporation” 

 
State wise number of existing/aspiring SC-ST entrepreneurs benefitted under NSSH during 
2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 
 
 

S. No. States/UTs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
1 Andhra Pradesh 485 243 449 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 176 19 280 
3 Assam 1808 902 846 
4 Bihar 757 641 121 
5 Chandigarh 8 10 27 
6 Chhattisgarh 74 8 340 
7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 2 2 
8 Daman & Diu 1 1 0 
9 Delhi 224 297 669 
10 Goa 1 2 0 
11 Gujarat 589 595 1836 
12 Haryana 245 113 139 
13 Himachal Pradesh 286 406 47 
14 Jammu & Kashmir 72 1 3 
15 Jharkhand 552 494 1543 
16 Karnataka 1308 2121 2366 
17 Kerala 211 48 120 
18 Ladakh 

  
3 

19 Madhya Pradesh 299 205 564 
20 Maharashtra 1218 1553 2584 
21 Manipur 261 53 88 
22 Meghalaya 166 28 10 
23 Mizoram 209 22 78 
24 Nagaland 180 28 241 
25 Odisha 414 778 1554 
26 Puducherry 19 2 19 
27 Punjab 641 890 1098 
28 Rajasthan 599 422 326 
29 Sikkim 38 7 1 
30 Tamil Nadu 1085 1655 2338 
31 Telangana 341 361 2327 
32 Tripura 100 6 330 
33 Uttar Pradesh 1822 1847 3309 
34 Uttarakhand 109 39 46 
35 West Bengal 1357 855 1086 
 Total 15656 14654 24790 
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